

No. 20-1029

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, *Petitioner*,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL
ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, LLC, *ET AL.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

HANNAH C. SMITH

KATHRYN E. TARBERT

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

ANNIKA M. BOONE*

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Challenged Law Is Not Content-Neutral
Just Because it Discriminates Differently
Depending on a Sign’s Location..... 5

II. Austin’s Content-Based Regulation Should Be
Subject to Strict or, at the Very Least, Exacting
Scrutiny, Neither of Which Austin Can Satisfy. 11

A. Content-Based Speech Restrictions Should Be
Subjected to Strict or, at Least, Exacting
Scrutiny. 12

B. Underinclusivity Demonstrates the
Disingenuousness of Austin’s Claimed
Interest..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	8
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discover Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	2, 5, 8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 490 (1981).....	13
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6, 10
Other Authorities	
Timothy Zick, <i>The Dynamic Relationship Between Freedom of Speech and Equality</i> , 12 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 13 (2017)	8
